## RESOLUTION CELEBRATING THE QUEEN OF ALL SAINTS VARSITY FOOTBALL TEAM FOR WINNING THE COUNCIL II-3A DIVISION CHAMPIONSHIP

**WHEREAS,** The Queen of All Saints Varsity Football Team recently won the Council II-3A Division Championship; and

**WHEREAS,** The City Council has been informed of this achievement by the Honorable Samantha Nugent, Alderman of the 39th Ward; and

**WHEREAS,** The Queen of All Saints Varsity Football Team won the championship after beating their neighborhood rival, St. Mary of the Woods, 32-7; and

**WHEREAS,** The team is led by head coach Tim Lynch with a tremendous coaching staff including Chris Martin, John Hall, Jeff Fraterrigo, Paddy Stanton, Chris Kucharis, John McMahon, John Costello, and Vito Cannizzaro; and

**WHEREAS,** The Queen of All Saints Varsity Football Team roster is: Tommy VonBraunsburg; Kieran Connelly; Leo Villeda; Ryan Munroe; Ashton Byerly; John Heavey; Joey Vasilj; Nate Cantillon; Mikey Faddis; Charlie Fowler; Henry Vanecko; Cooper Hall; Brendan Dillman; Xavier Cepeda; Nikii Kilmer; Nate Goby; Nico Cabrales; Ross Hendry; Emmett McEneely; Ty Linn; Wesley Gundlach; Rory Nugent; Jamie Mackie; Emmett McShane; and Jack Stanton; and

**WHEREAS**, The team's hard work and dedication yielded incredible results as the team capped off their undefeated season with the school's first varsity championship since 2007; now, therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED,** That we, the Mayor and Members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here this fourteenth day of December, 2022, do hereby express our heartfelt congratulations to the Queen of All Saints Varsity Football Team in celebration of its Council II-3A Division Championship; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to the Queen of All Saints Varsity Football Team.

SAMANTHA NUGENT Alderman, 39th Ward